SIMPSON COLLEGE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

January 18, 2023

Simpson President Kelliher Announces Plans for Retirement

Board prepares for national search to find her successor

INDIANOLA, Iowa — After a long and distinguished career in higher education, President Marsha Kelliher announced her decision to retire as president of Simpson College in 2023.

"I am thankful to the Simpson College community and the work we've done during my tenure as president," said Kelliher. "Between now and the time a new leader arrives, I will maintain my commitment to Simpson and continuing the momentum we have created together."

Under Kelliher's leadership, Simpson has been named by Money.com as the No. 1 private college in lowa for educational value and placed No. 7 overall in U.S. News and World Report's 2022-23 Midwest Regional Rankings. In 2021, it was recognized by Washington Monthly as one of the top liberal arts colleges in the country, highlighted by a No. 9 earnings ranking for its large share of students who can support themselves financially after graduation.

"I want to thank Marsha and applaud her positive influence during her tenure. Her list of accomplishments as president is impressive," said Terry Handley, Chair of the Simpson College Board of Trustees. "Our search for her successor will be dedicated to finding a new leader who shares our values and aligns with our mission of cultivating a diverse community of learners to lead lives of meaning and purpose."

The Board of Trustees will establish a presidential search committee, in accordance with the college's bylaws, to lead the search process. The process is expected to last several months. Kelliher will continue serving until a successor is named and will assist with the transition.

"It will be my priority to ensure Simpson remains a place that provides innovative learning opportunities, and also welcomes and transforms students through exceptional programs," Kelliher said. "I have loved my time at Simpson because of the unique culture of this community. I want to do everything I can to ensure the next leader is set up for continued success that will serve this campus family well into the future."

About Marsha Kelliher

Marsha C. Kelliher is a graduate of Indiana University and earned her LL.M. in Labor and Employment Law from the University of San Diego and a J.D. from South Texas College of Law. Before she was named as the twenty-fourth president of Simpson College in March 2020, Kelliher served as President and CEO of Walsh College in Troy, Michigan, was the Dean of the Sigmund Weis School of Business at Susquehanna University in Selinsgrove, Pennsylvania, and served as

the Dean of the Business School at St. Edward's University in Austin, Texas. She previously practiced law in Texas and California.

###

About Simpson College

Simpson College is a private, liberal arts college located in Iowa with campuses in Indianola, West Des Moines and online. Founded in 1860, the college has 1,268 undergraduate and graduate students. Simpson offers 74 majors, minors and programs in addition to three graduate programs. Outside of the classroom, Simpson is a member of the NCAA Division III American Rivers Conference, hosts eight Greek houses on campus and sponsors many extracurricular options for student involvement.

Media contact

Roger Degerman
Vice President of Marketing and Strategic Communication
(515) 961-1595
roger.degerman@simpson.edu